

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CRIMINAL] NO.281/2024

KALPANA LOHUMI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HEMA PANT Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

No one appears for the respondent despite service being effectuated.

On a perusal of the records, we consider it appropriate to transfer Misc. Criminal Case No.16 of 2024 titled *Hema Pant v. Kalpana Lahumi and Others*, pending in the Court of the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ghaziabad District Court, Uttar Pradesh to the Court of Judicial Magistrate II, Haldwani, Uttarakhand.

The records shall be sent forthwith by the Court where the proceedings are pending to the transferee Court, promptly and without any delay.

However, the appearance of the respondent is exempted unless and until specifically required by the Court.

The Transfer Petition accordingly stands allowed in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.  
[ M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.  
[NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 21, 2024.

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 281/2024

KALPANA LOHUMI &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HEMA PANT

Respondent(s)

[MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED]

IA No. 74137/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 74138/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 21-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.  
Mr. Bishwendra N Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Divyansh Bisht, Adv.  
Ms. Sunidhi Sah,, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Adutiya Veer, Adv.  
M/S. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravi Shankar Jandhayala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Diya Purohit, Adv.  
Mr. Hemant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Raushan, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RThe Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]